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ALGONA CSD

REGULAR MEETING
03/09/2026 05:30 PM
PAC BOARD ROOM

600 SOUTH HALE STREET
ALGONA, IA 50511
MEETING MINUTES

Visitors are welcome at school board 
meetings at all times. It is requested that 
all persons who have business to trans-
act with the School Board call the school 
Administration Office by the Wednesday 
preceding the meeting in order to be 
assured of time on the agenda. Regu-
lar School Board meetings are held on 
the second Monday of each month in 
the Boardroom at the Performing Arts 
Center. (You can enter through the High 
School Commons door).   The meeting 
will be streamed on the Algona Broad-
casting YouTube page.
Attendance
Board Members
Rodney Davis, Board President
Jay Limbaugh, Board Member
Todd Louwagie, Board Member-Absent
Lany Mitchell, Board Member
Tom Nugent, Board Vice President
Dr. Brent Owen, Board Member
Andrea Louscher, Board Member
Other Attendees
Joe Carter, Superintendent
Lisa Chapman, School Business Official/
Board Secretary
Jill Schutjer, Elementary Principal-Exit 
5:48pm
Kristi Roberts, Elementary Counsel-
or-Exit 5:48pm
Matt Stein
Brad Sudol, Elementary Principal-Exit 
5:48pm
Molly Montag
I. Pledge of Allegiance, Review of Mis-
sion and Vision Statement
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited, 
and the Mission and Vision Statement 
was reviewed.
II. Public Hearing for 2026-2027 Cal-
endar
Superintendent Carter presented the ten-
tative academic calendar for the 2026-
2027 school year with a start date of 
August 24 and an end date of May 26, 
2027. There were no questions from the 
audience. The public hearing closed at 
5:31pm.
III. Regular Meeting Agenda
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Hearing of Delegations
None
4. Approve Agenda
Superintendent Carter recommended 
approval of the agenda moving the Ad-
ministrative Report ahead of the Superin-
tendent Report.
Motion made by: Tom Nugent
Motion seconded by: Lany Mitchell
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
5. Communications to the Board
None
IV. Consent Items
Superintendent Carter recommended the 
approval of the consent items.
Motion made by: Andrea Louscher
Motion seconded by: Jay Limbaugh
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
1. Minutes
Approved under consent items.
2. Invoices
Approved under consent items.
3. Financial Reports
Approved under consent items.
V. Administrative Report
Kristi Roberts, Elementary Counsel-
or, spoke about the new program she 
started this year. Counselors serve all 
students. Kristi serves 500 students in 
three buildings. Kristi teaches guidance 
classes with Your Compass Collection 
curriculum (YCC). Some things worked 
through include conflict resolution, han-
dling strong emotions, respect, friend-
ships, empathy, careers, calm down 
strategies and personal safety. YCC is 
made by counselors for counselors and 
is research-based. They are continually 
changing the curriculum with the chang-
es in life. They also provide ongoing pro-
fessional development. Kristi works with 
both groups in counseling and individual 
counseling. Counseling is confidential 
unless someone is in danger or unless 
the student gives permission. 
VI. Superintendent Report
Carter reviewed the Certified Budget. 
There will be a public hearing on the 
budget on March 23rd at 5:00pm; this 
has been a new requirement in recent 
years. The definition of “certified budget” 
was described, and it was reviewed as 
to what the board will be approving in 
April. Key variables impacting property 
tax were discussed with certified enroll-
ment being the number one driver. Other 
controls include the cash reserve levy 
and the management levy. The sources 
for the district’s spending authority were 
reviewed. The expenses were reviewed 
as well and the proposed levy rate was 
discussed.
VII. Old Business
1. Approve Second Reading of Board 
Polices
Superintendent Carter recommended 
approving the second reading of board 
policies 202.02 Oath of Office, 407.05 
Licensed Employee Reduction in Force, 
412.03 Licensed Employee Group Ben-
efits, 412.04 Classified Employee Tax 
Shelter Program, 501.15 Open Enroll-
ment Transfers-Procedures as a Receiv-
ing District and 802.02 Requests for Im-
provement as presented.
Motion made by: Dr. Brent Owen
Motion seconded by: Jay Limbaugh
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
VIII. New Business
1. Set Public Hearing Date #2 for FY27 
Budget
We need to set a date for a special meet-
ing for our Budget Hearing #2. Superin-
tendent Carter recommended April 13th 
at 5:30 pm. This meeting is required 
as part of new legislation passed three 
years ago. 
Motion made by: Andrea Louscher
Motion seconded by: Dr. Brent Owen
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
2. Morningside Contract
The preparation of educational profes-
sionals requires the collaboration of prac-
ticing professionals. We have been a col-
laborator with Morningside University for 
many years. This opportunity is valuable 
to both our students and our staff.   Su-
perintendent Carter recommended ap-
proval of the agreement.
Motion made by: Dr. Brent Owen
Motion seconded by: Tom Nugent
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
3. Approve Local Group Risk Pool for 
Natural Gas Agreement (LGRP)
The Risk Pool program stabilizes natural 
gas prices for public entities. The total 
premium shall be set as the sum of all the 
District Enrolled meters (each building). 
The premium for enrolled meters (Total 
Premiums) is $157,474.06. Superinten-
dent Carter approved this agreement to 
be paid from the Management Fund for 
FY27.
Motion made by: Dr. Brent Owen
Motion seconded by: Andrea Louscher
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
4. Approve 2026-2027 School Calen-
dar
Superintendent Carter recommended a 

calendar based on 1080 hours starting 
on August 24th and ending on May 26th.
Motion made by: Tom Nugent
Motion seconded by: Lany Mitchell
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
5. Approve ILCC Sharing Agreement 
for College & Career Transition Coun-
selor
Superintendent Carter recommended the 
approval of the sharing agreement for 
the College and Career Transition Coun-
selor with Iowa Lakes Community Col-
lege. This is a shared position with other 
school districts as well as ILCC. Algona’s 
responsibility would be 29% or $9,000.
Motion made by: Dr. Brent Owen
Motion seconded by: Jay Limbaugh
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
6. Approve  Audit Proposal
Requests for audit firm proposals were 
sent to 6 firms in January. Of those 6, 
one was returned by mail undeliverable, 
and 1 firm returned a proposal. Trust-
Point, formerly Schnurr & Co, has sub-
mitted a 5-year proposal of $13,500 for 
the first year with each succeeding year 
an additional $500. The FY26 audit is 
currently $13,100.00. All these proposals 
include single audit fees. Single audits 
are required when a district reaches a 
certain dollar amount in federal funding. 
Superintendent Carter recommended the 
approval of the proposal.
Motion made by: Dr. Brent Owen
Motion seconded by: Andrea Louscher
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
7. Approve Open Enrollment
Superintendent Carter recommended the 
approval of these applications as they 
have met all requirements.
Motion made by: Lany Mitchell
Motion seconded by: Tom Nugent
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
IX. Personnel
1. Approve Resignations
Superintendent Carter recommended 
the approval of the following resigna-
tions: Seth Schlenger - HS Teacher As-
sociate, Grace Herbst-Ulmer - MS Girls 
Wrestling Coach, Kathy King - MS Teach-
er Associate, Mia Hegarty-Roach - Color 
Guard Coach, Janelle Eisenlohr - Bryant 
Teacher Associate.
Motion made by: Jay Limbaugh
Motion seconded by: Lany Mitchell
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
2. Approve Contracts
Superintendent Carter recommended ap-
proval of the following contracts pending 
completion of any and all certifications not 
already obtained:  Amber Limbaugh-JV 
Volleyball, Stephanie Metz - HS Math 
Teacher, Hueng Sim - Maintenance, Jar-
ed Merkel-MS Teacher Associate and 
Trevor Arnold-MS Football Coach, Abby 
Wolf - HS Business Teacher.
Motion made by: Andrea Louscher
Motion seconded by: Lany Mitchell
Voting:
Rodney Davis - Yes
Jay Limbaugh - Abstain
Lany Mitchell - Yes
Tom Nugent - Yes
Dr. Brent Owen - Yes
Andrea Louscher - Yes
X. Adjourn
The meeting adjourned at 6:45pm.
Motion made by: Dr. Brent Owen
Motion seconded by: Andrea Louscher
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
________________________________
Board President 
________________________________
Board Secretary
Card Services, 3 year old preschool 
snacks.......................................  $144.48 
Bullpup Preschool, .** FUND TOTAL ** 	
................................................... $144.48 
WageWorks, Flex Payments... $6,833.46 
Flex Spending, ** FUND TOTAL **........ 	
 ............................................... $6,833.46 
 Aboud, Dianne, Insurance Reimb...........  	
................................................... $895.80 
Aflac, Medical/AFLAC Insurance............. 	
 ............................................... $2,039.98 
AGParts Worldwide, Inc., Chromebook 
Repair Parts...........................  $1,493.95 
AIG, TSA/IRA/Annuities.............. $682.00 
Algona Car Wash, Car Wash Cards .......  	
................................................... $200.00 
Algona Comm Sch Activity Fund, Fund-
raising Transfer - Student........... $300.00 
Algona Comm Sch Emp Trust Acct, Cafe-
teria-IRS 125..........................  $2,969.76 
Algona CSD Sch Emp Trust Acct, Cafete-
ria-IRS 125.............................  $2,469.76 
Algona CSD General Fund, Other Re-
ceivables...................................  $135.00 
Algona CSD Lunch, Guest Teacher 
Meals.........................................  $516.85 
Algona Comm School Ins Fund, Medical/
AFLAC Insurance...............  $276,231.46 
Algona CSD-Ins Fund VISION, Vision In-
surance...................................  $3,369.36 
Algona CSD-Insurance Fund DENTAL, 
Dental Insurance..................  $10,054.00 
Algona Machine & Supply, Supplies........ 	
 .................................................. $226.52 
Algona Municipal Utilities, Electricity.......  	
.............................................. $36,537.89 
Algona Plumbing & Heating LLC, Boiler 
Repairs...................................  $1,123.05 
Algona Publishing Co Inc, Advertising.....  	
................................................... $142.34 
Algona Publishing Co Inc, Advertising..... 	
 ............................................... $1,009.54 
Algona Welding & Machine, Repairs - 
Heat Exchanger.........................  $793.10 
Amazon Capital Services, Maintenance 
Supplies..................................  $5,851.78 
American Glass Company Inc, Door Arm 
Closers......................................  $915.00 
Bloom Floral, Floral Arrangement - Ag 
Class.........................................  $351.00 
Arnold Motor Supply, Parts/Supplies....... 	
 .................................................. $130.30 
Rachel M Arnold, Cupcakes - Bryant & 
BG...............................................  $88.00 
Bishop Garrigan High School, January 
Preschool.............................  $12,445.18 
Boeckholt Rehab Services Inc, AHS Cov-
erage - Sports Medicine............  $150.00 
Bomgaars, Maintenance Supplies........... 	
 ............................................... $5,342.07 
Bomgaars, CKLA Plant Materials............ 	
 .....................................................$11.53 
Brenda  Falcon-Gonzales, .Translator for 
Conferences..............................  $135.00 
BSN Sports, LLC, Women’s fast lane 
track single................................  $369.15 
BSN Sports, LLC, Fieldhouse Bleacher 
bumpers....................................  $665.00 
Bugs N’ Stuff, Pest Control ........ $435.00 
John Byrkeland, DOT Physical....  $90.00 
Julia  Cantu, Translator for Conferences. 	
................................................... $150.00 
Card Services, Preschool Snacks........... 	
 ............................................... $1,469.83 
Kira Carroll, Trip Mileage.............. $95.20 
Central Iowa Distributing Inc, Mainte-
nance Supplies.......................  $4,105.00 
CINTAS, First Aid Supplies - BG............. 	
 .................................................. $256.79 
CINTAS, First Aid Supplies -....... $492.72 
Clayton Ridge Community School Dis-
trict, Open Enrollment Tuition..................
 ............................................... $2,418.42 
Collection Services Center, .Garnishment	
 .................................................. $327.87 
Brady  Collison, AHS Sports Coverage - 
Feb............................................  $212.50 
Conner, Clark, Insurance Reimb............. 	
 .................................................. $919.80 
Cooks’ Scrap Iron And Metal Inc, Mainte-
nance Supplies.......................  $1,130.29 
Dean Meyer Electric, LLC, .Repair Lights	
..................................................  $220.98 
Dean Meyer Electric, LLC, Install Wall-
packs......................................  $1,997.92 

Decker Sporting Goods, Boys Track War-
mup Pants..............................  $3,082.35 
Des Moines County Sheriff, Other Ded 
Payable.....................................  $482.34 
Des Moines Independent Comm School 
District, Regular Tuition PMIC Services..  	
................................................ $3,829.58 
Drivewise, Drivers Ed Registration.......... 	
 .................................................. $860.00 
Dump It Sanitation, Garbage Fees..........  	
................................................ $2,248.50 
Electronic Specialties Inc, ............Radio/
Materials.................................  $1,369.62 
Empower, TSA/IRA/Annuities.................. 	
...............................................  $1,425.00 
Fareway Stores Inc, LW Activity Sup-
plies...........................................  $415.77 
Fareway Stores Inc, DNA Extraction Lab 
supplies.......................................  $34.76 
Filter Shop, Filters................... $6,784.00 
Five Star Tool & Supply, Freight..............  	
..................................................... $25.00 
Forge & Build, MS PE Supplies............... 	
..................................................  $961.42 
Garner-Hayfield-Ventura CSD, .....L1 MS 
Sp. Ed. Tuition......................  $13,100.40 
Gerhadt, Chris, Insurance Reimb............ 	
..................................................  $608.70 
Gordon Flesch Company, Inc., Specialty 
Paper (RPP)...........................  $1,813.00 
Kenny Grimm, DOT Physical ....... $90.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125........................  $50.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125......................  $100.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125......................  $224.75 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125.........................  $100.,  
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125...........................  $25.,  
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125......................  $200.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125......................  $135.17 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125........................  $75.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125........................  $50.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125........................  $50.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125........................  $40.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125........................  $75.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125........................  $70.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125......................  $224.75 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125........................  $75.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125......................  $150.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125......................  $343.00 
Health Savings Account Contribution, 
Cafeteria-IRS 125......................  $250.00 
Humboldt County Commissioner of Elec-
tions, November 2025 Election Costs..... 	
..................................................  $520.07 
Hy Vee Food Stores Inc, PTC Staff Exp.. 	
................................................... $176.25 
Infinite Campus, Online Payment Fees...  	
................................................... $882.83 
Interstate All Battery Center, Batteries - 
VR Headsets..........................  $1,027.60 
Iowa Communications Network, .Internet	
 .................................................... $26.75 
Iowa Department Of Human Services, 
State Portion Medicaid...........  $1,739.19 
Iowa Department Of Human Services, 
State Portion Medicaid...........  $4,258.25 
Iowa Department of Revenue, State In-
come Tax..............................  $17,054.00 
Iowa High School Music Assn, IHSMA 
Solo and Ensemble Regist........  $900.00 
IPERS, IPERS .................... $124,316.31 
ISFIS, Inc., Background Checks............. 	
..................................................  $126.00 
J W Pepper, Choir music for the 25/26 
scho...........................................  $534.43 
J W Pepper, Music..................... $103.35 
Jack’s OK Tire, Bus Repairs....... $238.33 
JCL Solutions-Janitor’s Closet, Snow 
Plow Ice Melt..........................  $1,548.45 
Johnston Autostores, Auto Class Parts...  	
................................................ $1,016.36 
Johnston Autostores, Maintenance Sup-
plies............................................ $118.29 
Johnston Community School District, .L2 
Sp. Ed Tuition............................  $475.30 
Jostens, Diplomas ..................... $613.60 
Kossuth Regional Health Ctr, February 
Nurse....................................  $18,186.00 
Kossuth County Auditor, Disposal Fees.. 	
 .................................................... $67.50 
Language Line Service, Phone Interpre-
tation............................................  $18.65 
Laubenthal-Black, Sheila, Accompanist..  	
................................................ $1,575.00 
Liebl, Nick, UNI Honor Band Meals.........  	
................................................... $107.15 
Matting by Design, Isolation Room Mat-
ting..........................................  $1,550.19 
McMahon, Lynn, Insurance Reimb..........  	
................................................... $608.70 
Medco Supply Company, 3 training ta-
bles w/shelf.............................  $4,991.00 
Meschke, Shane, AHS Sports Coverage 
- Feb..........................................  $450.00 
Meyers, Kim, Mileagee..................  $9.10 
MidAmerican Energy, Natural Gas..........  	
................................................... $282.95 
Mid-West 3D Solutions, LLC, Marking 
Spr.............................................  $100.00 
Richard  Mock, Piano Tuning .... $880.00 
Mutual of Omaha, Life/Ad&d Insurance..  	
................................................ $1,869.96 
Nassco Inc, Maintenance Supplies......... 	
...............................................  $1,678.73 
Nassco Inc, Maintenance Supplies.........  	
................................................ $1,360.13 
North Star Music Supply, Oboe Repair....  	
................................................... $489.00 
NuWay-K & H Cooperative, Diesel.......... 	
.............................................. $14,990.20 
O’Reilly Automotive, Inc.Auto Class Parts	
 .................................................... $20.61 
Paper Corporation, paper........ $9,723.28 
Phil’s Auto & Truck Repair II, Bus Re-
pairs........................................  $3,079.45 
Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 
LLC, Machine Lease.................  $200.46 
Pitsco Education, LLC, Axles for co2 
cars............................................... $43.46 
Pixel Press Technology, LLC, Online 
Bloxels Subscription -................  $150.00 
Prairie Lakes AEA 8, Transfer of State 
Funds for AE.........................  $47,274.10 
Prairie Lakes AEA 8, Bulldog Postcards.. 	
 .................................................. $595.50 
Premier Wireless Business Technology 
Solutions, Dash Scanner.............  $57.99 
RelayHub, LLC, Medicaid Processing..... 	
..................................................  $429.49 
Rieman Music Inc, Drum Set Equipment. 	
................................................ $1,487.98 
Roller City, MS Mini Course ....... $425.00 
Tina Ruotolo, Licensing...............  $31.50 
Scholastic, Inc, Classroom Library 
Books........................................  $285.94 
School Specialty, LLC, Paint.......  $55.06 
Secure Shred Solutions, LLC, Electronic 
& Battery Recycle...................  $2,027.00 
Setpoint Mechanical Services LLC, 
Quarterly Service Agreement..................
 ............................................... $5,622.50 
Seven Oaks Recreation, 7th Grade Ski 
Trip.........................................  $2,750.00 
Sign Works Ink, Bus Decals......... $56.73 
Spirit Lake Comm School, L2 Sp. Ed Tui-
tion..........................................  $6,767.80 
Echo Electric, Hand Dryers....  $3,741.72 
Brad Sudol, Trip Mileage.............  $29.26 
Sundance Lanes, Bowling ......... $700.00 
Surf Ballroom, TAG Tour ............ $100.00 
Sweetwater Sound, LLC, Drum Set........  	
................................................ $1,982.96 
Sweetwater Sound, LLC, .Addl Drum Set 
Heads.....................................  $1,951.97 
T-Mobile, Bus Wi-Fi ................ $1,105.97 
Taher, Inc, HS PD Mtg. Exp........ $201.36 
True North Water Treatment, Boiler Test-
ing..............................................  $375.00 
United States Treasury, FICA/FICM/Fed. 	

............................................ $164,714.00 
Vanderhoff, Peg, Insurance Reimb..........  	
................................................... $608.70 
Verizon, Cell Phones..............  $1,155.06 
Voya, TSA/IRA/Annuities.............  $62.50 
Voyager Sopris Learning, Rewards 
Books ........................................ $326.70 
WageWorks, Admin Fees............  $78.75 
Water Connection, Salt .............. $455.50 
Water Connection, Salt..............  $160.50 
Taylor Whtie, Reading Challenge Sup-
plies.............................................  $72.48 
Woodward-Granger Comm Sch Dist, .L2 
Sp. Ed. Tuition........................  $1,099.49 
General Fund, ** FUND TOTAL **......... 	
...........................................  $886,230.19 
Algona Comm Schoolhouse Fund, Sink-
ing Fund Payment for March...................  	
............................................ $123,483.33 
Algona Plumbing & Heating LLC, HVAC 
Combustion............................  $2,634.00 
SAVE, ** FUND TOTAL **... $126,117.33 
City of Algona, .SRO Services - February	
 ............................................... $9,998.14 
EMC Insurance, New Bus Insurance......  	
................................................ $1,099.00 
Specialty Underwriters LLC, Equipment 
Breakdown Insurance...........  $16,029.75 
Wellmark, .Retiree Schedule F Premiums	
 ............................................... $1,442.20 
Management Fund, ** FUND TOTAL **. 	
.............................................. $28,569.09 
Card Services, Mobile Management Li-
censes....................................  $2,359.50 
Sportboardz, Foundation Fieldhouse 
Board......................................  $1,300.00 
PPEL, ** FUND TOTAL **......  $3,659.50 
Algona CSD General Fund, Nutrition 
Fund Payroll...........................  $9,973.73 
Taher, Inc, Management Fee Operating 
Expen...................................  $37,859.58 
School Nutrition, ** FUND TOTAL **.... 	
 ............................................. $47,833.31 
Algona Family YMCA, January Member-
ships..........................................  $740.00 
Algona Family YMCA, February Mem-
berships.....................................  $750.00 
Wellmark, Self Funded Agent Payment... 	
 ............................................... $1,490.00 
Insurance Fund, ** FUND TOTAL **.....  	
................................................ $2,980.00 
Algona Booster Club, Hotels for State 
Wrestling.................................. $1,999.11 
Amazon Capital Services, Science Fair 
Awards....................................  $1,332.45 
Carter Anderson, Basketball Official........  	
..................................................... $90.00 
Craig  Barslou, Basketball Official........... 	
..................................................... $90.00 
Becker, Betsy, FFA Website....... $853.21 
Matt Bethke, Basketball Official...............
................................................... $150.00 
Bomgaars, Greenhouse Supplies........... 	
................................................... $458.81 
Gregory Bradley, Winter Duties...............  	
................................................... $375.00 
Cal Brandt, Swim Meet Transport/Med. 
Asst...........................................  $432.00 
Card Services, .State Wrestling Lodging-	
...............................................  $8,829.80 
Tate R Carter, Basketball Official............. 	
..................................................  $180.00 
Thomas E Claude, Basketball Official..... 	
..................................................  $130.00 
Comfort Inn & Suites, Boys State Wres-
tling Lodging...........................  $5,710.50 
Rodney Davis, Winter Duties..... $750.00 
Decker Sporting Goods, Shooting Shirts 	
................................................ $1,890.60 
Decker Sporting Goods, .Diamond Game 
baseballs................................  $2,652.00 
David Devary, Basketball Official............. 	
 .................................................. $150.00 
Eagle Hills Golf Course, Boys Golf Mem-
berships..................................  $1,200.00 
Eastwood Company, .Eastwood HotCoat 
Coating Gun..............................  $155.96 
Ryder Maloy Fair, Basketball Official.......  	
................................................... $150.00 
Fareway Stores Inc, .Supplies - 8th grade 
formal........................................  $497.99 
Fraker, Angie, Reimb. Yearbook overpay-
ment............................................  $80.00 
Michael Golemo, Clinician.......... $200.00 
Avery Hersom, State Wrestling Meals.....  	
..................................................... $32.34 
Iowa FCCLA, FCCLA State Conf. Regis-
tration.....................................  $1,080.00 
Iowa High School Athletic Association, 
Additional Coaching State Band..............
..................................................  $630.00 
Iowa High School Music Assn, State 
Contest......................................  $435.00 
Iowa High School Speech Assn, Ind. Dis-
trict Speech Reg........................  $120.00 
Iowa Sports Supply, powermax sled with 
shoulder ha.............................  $1,506.00 
J W Pepper, Honor Band Scores............  	
..................................................... $64.99 
Jason  Etherington, Winter Duties...........  	
................................................... $150.00 
Jones School Supply Co., Inc., Medals , 
neck ribbon, plaques,................  $132.20 
Alexis Kayee, State Wrestling Meals....... 	
....................................................  $40.00 
Kossuth County Cancer Support Foun-
dation, Pink Out Basketball Fundraiser...
 .................................................. $606.04 
Kossuth County Conservation Board, 
Benches.................................  $1,224.60 
James  Kunz, Band Clinician  March 6, 
2026..........................................  $150.00 
Louwagie, Shelly, ..FCCLA Meeting Food	
 .................................................... $52.00 
Evie Martinez, State \Wrestling Meals.....  	
..................................................... $32.99 
Nick Menke, Band Clinician.....................  	
................................................... $400.00 
Justin  Meyer, Basketball Official.............  	
................................................... $150.00 
Midwest Musical Importsd, reeds............ 	
..................................................  $102.00 
Wes Niles, Basketball Official....... $90.00 
North Star Music Supply, Flute................  	
................................................ $1,950.00 
Marco  Olachnovitch, Bassoon reeds...... 	
....................................................  $80.00 
Hana Perez, State Wrestling Meals.........  	
..................................................... $35.67 
Meghan Perez, State Wrestling Meals....  	
..................................................... $15.47 
Prairie Lakes AEA 8, Swim Seniors Post-
ers...............................................  $45.07 
Kevin Rash, Basketball Official.. $170.00 
Megan Rasmussen, ........... Science Fair 
Awards.......................................  $366.26 
Richard Mark Heidel, Clinician... $200.00 
Rieman Music Inc, Reeds.........  $239.50 
Jada Roberts, State Wrestling Meals...... 	
 .................................................... $30.20 
Brian Rodemeyer, Basketball Official......  	
..................................................... $90.00 
David  Rosonke, Winter Duties.. $375.00 
Sigma Aldrich, science fair supplies........  	
................................................... $131.26 
Sign Works Ink, .Band Polos - 6th Grade	
 .................................................. $644.00 
Sioux City Comm School District, Regis-
tration Quiz Bowl.......................  $100.00 
Nate  Sletten, Band Clinician  March 31, 
2026..........................................  $300.00 
Jeff Soper, Basketball Official....  $150.00 
St. Edmond’s Catholic School, MS Quiz 
Bowl entry....................................  $75.00 
Greg Stewart, Winter Duties......  $175.00 
Suidae Vet Supply, FFA supplies.............  	
..................................................... $23.50 
Thein, Trevor, Basketball Official.............  	
................................................... $150.00 
Threads, Clinic TShirts ........... $1,602.00 
Holly Waltz, Science Fair Awards............ 	
....................................................  $88.05 
Leah Wilhite, State Wrestling Meals........  	
..................................................... $26.76 
ACTIVITY, ** FUND TOTAL **................ 	
.............................................. $42,418.33 
** DISTRICT TOTAL ** .... $1,212,729.95 
(No. 17876 published in the Kossuth 
County (Algona, IA) Advance March 20, 
2026.)
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WESLEY CITY COUNCIL MEETING
MONDAY, MARCH 9, 2026

The Wesley City Council met on Mon-
day, March 9, 2026 at Wesley City Hall. 
Mayor Florea called the 6:00 pm meeting 
to order, with council members Reding, 
Rosenmeyer, Ricke and Earles present. 
Grein absent.
Reding made a motion to approve the 
agenda, seconded by Ricke. All ayes. 
Motion by Reding, seconded by Rosen-
meyer to approve the minutes from Feb-
ruary 9th council meeting. All ayes.
Motion by Ricke, seconded by Reding to 
approve the bills as submitted. All ayes.
GENERAL-access systems inc,  print-
er $114.34; algona publishing co, 
mins.-amendment $322.91; alliant ener-
gy, street lights, $1,414.12, pool $239.98, 
parks $55.17; card services, office sup-
plies-postage $33.23; craig florea shop 
supplies $34.39; ia dept inspections & 
appeals, pool registration $70.00; imfoa, 
dues $50.00; lee carlton, cell $40.00; 
mat kirsch cell $40.00; mid american 
energy, city hall $447.16, pool $14.58; 
northwest communications, phone-in-
ternet $95.90, nuway-k&h cooperative, 
fuel-shop $167.21; reding electric inc, 
pool brakers-shop wiring $506.18; sim-
mering-cory/iowa codification, code book 
updates, $36.00; stephanie ricke, cell 
$40.00; swenson’s hardware, chainsaw 
blade $9.00; wesley fire dept, payment 
3/4 $1,625.00; aj’s service, lentsch tree 
$2,500.00; bomgaars supply  inc, shop 
$42.96; eftps federal taxes, payroll 
$323.09; ipers payroll $385.52; treas st 
of iowa - state taxes, payroll $49.26; feb-
ruary payroll $644.45; wellmark bc and 
bs payroll $260.21
LIBRARY - access systems inc, printer 
$179.21; alliant energy, $101.81; card 
services, office, lib supplies books/dvd, 
reading program, crafts $2569.22; centu-
rylink, phone-internet $166.93; mid amer-
ican energy $147.40; wesley community 
center, rent-reading program $200.00; 
eftps federal taxes, payroll $512.96; ip-
ers, payroll $443.50, lany mitchell mile-
age $46.76; february payroll $2,983.21; 
treas st of iowa - state taxes, payroll 
$102.39
GARBAGE -access systems inc, printer 
$114.34; craig florea, mileage $162.40; 
elliott equip co, truck repairs $2,821.97; 
kossuth county auditor, landfill $798.00; 
nuway-k&h cooperative, fuel $274.52; 
eftps federal taxes, payroll $574.88; ipers 
payroll $450.88; treas st of iowa - state 
taxes, payroll $95.32; treas st of iowa - 
state taxes sales $51.56; february payroll 
$2,866.31; wellmark bc and bs payroll 
$454.27
WATER - access systems inc, printer 
$114.34; alliant energy, city hall $614.96; 
municipal maintenance services water & 
testing $330.00; napa auto parts pumps 
$24.22; nuway-k&h cooperative, water 
testing $7.39; reding electric inc, shut 
offs $85.00; state hygienic lab, water 
testing.$15.50; eftps federal taxes, payroll 
$574.82; ipers, payroll $450.84; treas st 
of iowa - state taxes payroll $95.26; treas 
st of iowa - state taxes wet $391.52; feb-
ruary payroll $2,866.31; wellmark bc and 
bs, payroll $340.65
SEWER - access systems inc, printer 
$114.34; alliant energy, lagoon $23.47; 
municipal maintenance services sewer 
$330.00; napa auto parts, pumps $24.21; 
reding electric inc wire pole $124.97; 
state hygienic lab sewer testing $15.50; 
eftps federal taxes, payroll $574.86; ipers 
payroll $450.83; treas st of iowa - state 
taxes payroll $95.33; treas st of iowa - 
state taxes sales $48.89; february payroll 
$2,866.27; wellmark bc and bs, payroll 
$454.22
ROAD USE TAX - arnold motor supply, 
plow $71.40; nuway-k&h cooperative 
fuel $160.76; eftps federal taxes, payroll 
$421.28; ipers, payroll $291.43; treas st 
of iowa - state taxes payroll $70.62; feb-
ruary payroll $1,852.67; wellmark bc and 
bs, payroll $297.42
Motion by Ricke, seconded by Earles to 
approve the financials. All ayes.
The meeting was opened to the public 
for comments regarding Budget Amend-
ment #2, which includes grant monies re-
ceived and expensed for pool operations, 
payments for LOSAP, Fire Department 
funds. No comments were made. Reding 
made motion to approve resolution #26-
03 Budget amendment #2, seconded by 
Ricke, all ayes
Mark from Erpelding & Voigt attended 
the meeting to discuss the IT technology 
services they offer, including firewall op-
tions and related service contracts. Ricke 
made a motion to approve the service 
contract with Erpelding & Voigt. The mo-
tion was seconded by Rosenmeyer. All 
ayes. Ricke then made a motion to ap-
prove the three-year firewall agreement. 
The motion was seconded by Earles. All 

ayes.
Dornbier reported on the televising of 
the lagoon system. During the inspec-
tion, several manholes were found to be 
leaking and not properly sealed. Dornbi-
er will excavate and replace the lids on 
five manholes located in the field. An 
estimate of $8,810.75 was provided for 
the repairs. The Cruise family has given 
approval for the work, and a copy of the 
easement is on file. Costs for the lagoon 
valves and any additional televising are 
still being determined. Mat will ask Cody 
Rogers to attend the 23rd council meet-
ing to provide an estimate for the valve 
work and determine if further televising 
is necessary. Reding made a motion to 
approve the Dornbier repairs. The motion 
was seconded by Rosenmeyer. All ayes.
In department updates; The Clerk re-
ported ongoing issues with gWorks. The 
Treasurer’s Report and Cash Report are 
still unavailable as gWorks continues 
working with their engineers to resolve 
the issue; as well as billing issues are not 
lining up. A test run of the ACH process 
was completed this month. The initial 
setup took just under an hour, including 
approximately 30 minutes on the phone 
with Iowa State Bank. The Clerk antici-
pates the process will be quicker in future 
months now that the system has been 
established. Maintenance: The garbage 
truck had an issue with the driver-side 
lights not working. City employees spent 
approximately four hours attempting re-
pairs. The truck was then sent to Des 
Moines for further repairs. The brake 
shoes and battery were checked and 
are in good condition. No public in atten-
dance/No open discussion.
Council discussed several nuisance con-
cerns around town. It was determined 
that two nuisance letters will be sent, and 
the Mayor will speak with two additional 
property owners regarding their nuisanc-
es. Council also directed the Clerk to 
include a notice in the next utility billing 
reminding residents to clean up their 
properties.
Council discussed various options and 
ideas for the City Hall building project, in-
cluding potential locations, building size, 
and whether to construct a new building 
or add onto the existing structure before 
removing the old building. Council has 
not officially voted on any plans at this 
time and is still in the early planning 
stages. Council will continue discussing 
possible locations for the building at the 
April meeting.
Council discussed water shut off valve 
repairs needed at 205 Read Street and 
100 2nd Street South. Rosenmeyer 
made a motion to approve the repair at 
205 Read Street, Reding seconded, all 
ayes. Mat will call Earles Demolition to 
make repairs.
Reading made a motion to approve sher-
iff’s contract, seconded by Earles, all 
ayes. 
Earles made a motion to approve the 
ICAP insurance changes and additional 
coverage for City and Fire vehicles. The 
motion was seconded by Rosenmeyer. 
All ayes. 
Council discussed training opportunities, 
including having Mat and Lee attend 
CPO classes as well. Council also dis-
cussed lifeguards taking more responsi-
bility cleaning the pool on a regular basis. 
Reding made a motion to approve Steph 
take classes at the IMFOA conference 
and for Missy and Steph to continue with 
CPO classes. The motion was seconded 
by Ricke. All ayes.
Council reviewed the sidewalk ordi-
nance and tabled further discussion until 
the April meeting. Council reviewed the 
current budget and agreed that what is 
currently included looks appropriate. 
Council confirmed the April meeting, with 
all members expected to attend. The May 
meeting was tentatively scheduled for 
May 18, the third Monday of the month, 
and will be confirmed again at the April 
meeting.
Reading made a motion to adjourn the 
meeting, seconded by Rosenmeyer. All 
ayes. Meeting adjourns at 8:55 PM. The 
next city council meeting is scheduled 
for March 23rd at 6:00 PM. Receipts 
for February Total-$35,062.89; Gen-
eral, 4426.56; Library; 242; Road Use, 
3205.81; Employee Benefits, 41.38; 
Emergency, 0; LOST, 5096.94; TIF, 0; 
Debt Service, 27.45; Capital Project, 0; 
Water, 7875.62; Sewer, 5275.98; Gar-
bage, 8871.15
(No. 17877 published in the Kossuth 
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